

The Corporation of the District of North Cowichan

Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw

Bylaw 3838

The Council of The Corporation of The District of North Cowichan enacts in open meeting assembled as follows:

Title

1 This Bylaw may be cited as "Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 3838, 2022".

Amendment

2 That Schedule D – Interment Fees of Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 3784, 2020 be amended by deleting Section 1 [Cemetery Fees] and inserting the following new cemetery fees in its place:

SCHEDULE D - INTERMENT FEES

(Section 1, Cemetery Fees)

ltem	Column 1	Column 2
	Description	Amount
1	Grave Space for Adult (13 years and older) – Resident	\$1,429
2	Grave Space for Adult (13 years and older) – Non-resident	\$3,157
3	Grave Space for Child – Resident	\$507
4	Grave Space for Child – Non-resident	\$1,002
5	Grave Space for Cremated Remains – Resident	\$456
6	Grave Space for Cremated Remains – Non-resident	\$1,036
7	Columbarium Niche – Resident	\$1,474
8	Columbarium Niche – Non-resident	\$2,943
9	Columbarium Bottom Row Niche – Resident	\$1,295
10	Columbarium Bottom Row Niche – Non-resident	\$2,572
11	Columbarium Inurnment	\$456
12	Columbarium Inurnment – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$911
13	Columbarium Niche Plate Engraving and Handling	\$456
14	Burial for Adult	\$1,621
15	Burial for Adult – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$3,236
16	Burial for Child	\$793
17	Burial for Child – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$1,587
18	Burial for Cremated Remains	\$765
19	Burial for Cremated Remains – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$1,587
20	Exhumation of Adult	\$3,230

21	Exhumation of Adult – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$6,455
22	Exhumation of Child	\$1,587
23	Exhumation of Child – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$3,168
24	Exhumation of Cremated Remains	\$1,188
25	Exhumation of Cremated Remains –after hours, weekends or holidays	\$2,380
26	Memorial Installation	\$411
27	Remove curbs or capping and re-seed	\$529
28	Transfer grave space or columbarium niche	\$48
29	Concrete base for single marker	\$327
30	Concrete base for double marker	\$388
31	Base for fibreglass liner	\$327
32	Supply and install fibreglass liner without base	\$765
33	Fibreglass cremated remains container	\$259
34	Tribute Tree without bronze plaque	\$550
35	Tribute Tree with bronze plaque on granite base	\$1,470
36	Tribute Bench – smooth, grey, concrete legs, base and back	\$1,590
37	Tribute Bench – smooth, coloured, concrete legs, base and back	\$1,665
38	Tribute Bench – concrete legs and base, cedar back and seat	\$1,680
39	Tribute Picnic Table – concrete	\$1,955
40	Vault handling	\$259

That Schedule F – Parks and Recreation Fees of Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 3784, 2020 be amended by deleting Section 9 [Fuller Lake Arena – Hourly Rental Rates] and inserting the following new Fuller Lake Arena hourly rental rates in its place:

SCHEDULE F - PARKS AND RECREATION FEES

(Section 9, Fuller Lake Arena - Hourly Rental Rates)

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description	Amount
1	Ice Skate – Rental	\$2 per rental \$1 per rental (with paid family admission)
2	Ice Skate – Sharpening	\$5.00
3	Arena Rental – Exhibition Hockey Game	\$191.50
4	Arena Rental – Adult Recreation Hockey – Prime Time	\$156.10
5	Arena Rental – Adult Recreation Hockey – Mid Week Daytime	\$103.65
6	Arena Rental – Adult Recreation Hockey – After 11 pm	\$138.15
7	Arena Rental – Adult Recreation Hockey – After 11 pm – Full Complex	\$575.95
8	Arena Rental – Adult Recreation Hockey – Primetime – Full Complex	\$678.10
9	Arena Rental – Minor Hockey or Figure Skating – Inside Area	\$79.60
10	Arena Rental – Minor Hockey or Figure Skating – Outside Area	\$101.35
11	Arena Rental – Hockey School or Youth Group – Inside Area	\$79.60

12	Arena Rental – Hockey School or Youth Group – Outside Area	\$101.35
13	Arena Rental – Skating Party – Primetime	\$156.10
14	Arena Rental – Private School	\$94.00
15	Arena Rental – Minor – Non-primetime (before 8 am)	\$69.05
16	Arena Rental – Fuller Lake Arena Hockey School	\$114.30
17	Arena Rental – Ball/Roller Hockey or Other Events – Youth – Inside	\$44.20
18	Arena Rental – Ball/Roller Hockey or Other Events – Youth – Outside	\$59.20
19	Arena Rental – Ball/Roller Hockey or Other Events – Adult – Inside	\$59.20
20	Arena Rental – Ball/Roller Hockey or Other Events – Adult – Outside	\$79.50
21	Arena Rental – Junior or Intermediate Lacrosse	\$89.80
22	Arena Rental – Commercial Shows and Special Events	\$877.20
23	Arena Rental – Service Group Fund Raiser	\$438.60
24	Arena Rental – Liquor Licensed Event Surcharge	\$125.30
25	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – Private (3 hours min.)	\$12.80
26	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – Commercial (3 hours min.)	\$22.40
27	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – School District 79 (3 hours min.)	\$12.15
28	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – Local Non- Profit (3 hours min.)	\$10.90
29	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – Private Half-day (4 hours maximum)	\$57.65
30	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – Commercial Half-day (4 hours maximum)	\$100.85
31	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – School District 79 Half-day (4 hours maximum)	\$54.75
32	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – Local Non- Profit Half-day (4 hours maximum)	\$49.00
33	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – Private Full-day (8 hours maximum)	\$106.95
34	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – Commercial Full-day (8 hours maximum)	\$187.10
35	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – School District 79 Full-day (8 hours maximum)	\$101.60
36	Room Rental – Upper Meeting room and Board room – Local Non- Profit Full-day (8 hours maximum)	\$90.90
37	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms - Private hourly (3 hours minimum)	\$19.20
38	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms – Commercial hourly (3 hours minimum)	\$33.60
39	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms - School District 79 hourly (3 hours minimum)	\$18.25

40	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms - Local Non-Profit hourly (3 hours minimum)	\$16.35
41	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms – Private Half-day (4 hours maximum)	\$87.10
42	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms – Commercial Half-day (4 hours maximum)	\$152.40
43	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms - School District 79 Half-day (4 hours maximum)	\$82.75
44	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms - Local Non-Profit Half-day (4 hours maximum)	\$74.05
45	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms – Private Full-day (8 hours maximum)	\$109.15
46	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms – Commercial Full-day (8 hours maximum)	\$191.00
47	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms - School District 79 Full-day (8 hours maximum)	\$103.70
48	Room Rental – "A" and "B" Meeting rooms - Local Non-Profit Full-day (8 hours maximum)	\$92.75
49	Rentals on statutory holidays – First 2 hours	Regular Rate
50	Rentals on statutory holidays – All hours over the first 2 hours	2 x rate
51	Surcharge – Security, First Aid, Officials, Referees, Clean up	Actual Cost
52	Surcharge – Staffing Costs – Straight time	Actual Cost
53	Surcharge – Staffing Costs – Over time	Actual Cost

That Schedule F – Parks and Recreation Fees of Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 3784, 2020 be amended by deleting Section 10 [Field and Park Use Fees] and inserting the following new field and park use fees in its place:

SCHEDULE F - PARKS AND RECREATION FEES

(Section 10, Field and Park Use Fees)

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description	Amount
1	Williams Field Rental - Youth sports organizations Note: CVSA Youth rentals are exempt	\$15.30 per hour (\$20.40 / hour with lights)
2	Williams Field Rental – Adult sports organizations	\$30.60 per hour (\$35.70 / hour with lights)
3	Commercial use of sportsfields or parks	\$30.60 per hour (\$35.70 per hour with lights, where available)

READ a first time on	
READ a second time on	
READ a third time on	
ADOPTED on	